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Vincent J. Coavery, Jr. =
Associate General Counsel -
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION g
Washington, D.C. 20463 %

Dear Mr. Convery:

I have received ycur letter dated June 13, 1997. Because the Commission investigations
are conducted under confid=ntiality provisions, 1 believe I am not in violation of the Court’s
Order providing you with the information.

Accordingly, 1 would like to make a complaint against Represeatative Christopher Cox,
as we have received information in discovery in the Amplicon v, Nature's Rest, Orange County

jor Court Case No. 75 10 77 matter, which leads me 10 conclude that be received an
interest-free loan. Enclosed herewith are documents produced by Amplicon in response o a
Amau-uxummummmm-mn,
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- mnmaus Congressman, Cl\nmﬁumnmhm
when be was a partner at Latham & Watkins.

' For some background on Amplicon, enclosed is a letter [ sent to the U.S.
*. Should you like any of the documents referenced in the letter, nﬂhmh
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1 declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and the United
States of America that the foregoing is true and correct and that this Declaration was executed
on June 18, 1997, at Costa Mesa, California.

Very truly yours,

JAMES G. BOHM, a member of
Lewis, D'Amato, Brisbois & Bisgaard LLP




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
Washington, DC 20463

June 30, 1997

James G. Bohm, Esquire

Lewis, D'’Amato, Brisbois and Bisgaard
650 Town Center Drive

Suite 1400

Costa Mesa, California 92626

Dear Mr. Bohm:

This is to acknowiledge receipt on June 23, 1997, of your letter dated
June 18, 1997. The Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, and
Commission Regulations require that the contents of a complaint meet certain specific
requirements. One of the requirements is that a complaint be signed and sworn to in
the presence of a notary public and notarized. Although your letter contained a
declaration that the information was submitted under penalty of perjury, your letter was
not notarized as required.

In order to file a legally sufficient complaint, you must swear or declare before a
notary that the content of your complaint is true to the best of your knowledge and the
notarymustreprewuaspanofhmtﬁltﬂnhamuiu(orm
occurred. The preferred form is “Subscribed and swom to before mé on th

Thcsmatherwlmheovmuﬁsdlypubdbumbmb
defects in your complaint. If the complaint is corrected and refiled within the 15
period, the respondents will be so informed and provided & copy of the'o
complaint. The respondents will then have an additional 15 day
complaint on the merits. if the complaint is not commected, the
mmmnumhhw i

By letter dated June 13, ww sunsel Vince -
advsedyouofmomwummd-\VWh
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connection with a complaint. Specifically, although the Commission conducts its
investigations under a strict requirement of confidentiality, a respondent may waive that
right to confidentiality. Additionally, after an enforcement action has been terminated by
the Commission, the agency places its investigative case file on the public record.
Consequently, we cannot provide you with any assurance that your complaint, and
information submitted in support, would be held confidential, particularly after any
ensuing enforcement action has been terminated.

If you have any questions, please contact Maura Callaway, Special Assistant, at
202-219-3690

Sincerely,
o Lawrence M. Noble
0O General Counsel
i G Sew—
e BY: Lois G. Lemer
0 Associate General Counsel
= @)
9 cc. Amplicon
The Honorable Christopher Cox
- Christopher Cox Congressional Committee
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1 declare uader penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and the United
States of America that the foregoing is true and correct and that this Declaration was executed
on June 18, 1997, at Costa Mesa, California.

Very truly yours,
ﬂ/l/(_/"__

JAMES G. BOHM, a member of
Lewis, D’ Amato, Brisbois & Bisgaard LLP
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DIRECT DIAL (714) 000-8817

Sean Berry

Chief Major Frauds Unit

U.S. Attorney’s Office

312 North Spring Street, 11th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90012

Re:  Amplicon v. Nature's Best
Orange County Superior Court Case No.: 75 10 77
Our File No, 22611-003

Dear Mr. Berry:

My firm currently represents Nature’s Best, a distributor of health food
action brought against it by Amplicon, Inc., dba u
Court Case No. 75 10 77. Enclosed is a copy

Pt B0
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Nature's Best's address is 105 South Puente Street, Brea, California 92621. Its phone
number is (714) 441-2378. Its fax number is (714) 441-2330. Tim Groff is the Chief Financial

Officer and contact person.

Amplicon's corporate headquarters are at 5 Hutton Centre Drive, Suite 500, Santa Ana,
California 92707. Its phone number is (714) 751-7551. Its facsimile number is (714) 751-7557.
Amplicon is publicly traded on the over-the-counter market. Its symbol is "Ampi.” Amplicon
has a division entitled American Technologies Credit ("ATC"). ATC was a wholly-owned
subsidiary but has been merged into Amplicon. That company uses a mail drop at 18017T Sky
Park Circle, Irvine, California 92714, but is housed in the same building as Amplicon, Inc.
Its phone number is (714) 436-6500. Its facsimile number is (714) 436-6599.

Amplicon uses a pre-printed form lease which it refers to as the "ABC lease”. ATC uses
the same form ABC lease. Enclosed herewith is a copy of the ABC lease. Specific provisions
of the lease which tend to create problems are the following:

1. Paragraph 2, entitied TERM provides, inter alia "The initial base term of the
lease, with respect to any schedule(s), shall be as indicated on the respective schedule(s) and
shall be calculated from the first day of the calendar quarter following the commencement date
(base lease term). A calendar quarter means a three-month period commencing on January 1,
April 1, July 1, or October 1 of any calendar year. The base lease term shall be extended for
an additional one-year period (the "extended base lease term®) at the rate delineated on the
respective schedule(s) unless lessee provides to lessor written notice of lessee’s election not #o.
extend the base term at least one hundred eighty (180) days prior to the expiration of the initial -
base term. . . . At the expiration of the initial base term (or, if extended, the
extended base lease term), lessee shall do ome of the following: (l)ﬂ“‘d'_‘
mhammwmm (b)umdthe:dnedda(s)ha riod

grutadunorequaltotheoﬁgimlcostofmelaledpmpmy. Withreq)eau“
(C), lessor and lessee shall each have absolute discretion regarding their agreement or lackaof
agreement to the items of either such arrangement. If the parties have not agresd fo silher
option (A) or (C) by the expiration of the initial or extended base lease term, then option
shall prevail. At the end of the extension provided by option (B), this lease shall oo8
subject to termination by either lessor or lessee at the end of any calendar month, ps
least one hundred twenty (120) days’ prior written notice of such termination is delivered 1
other party.*®
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8 Paragraph 16, REMEDIES provides, inter alia, "In the case of software, it is
acknowledged and agreed that the unauthorized use, disclosure, or transfer of the software could
cause lessor incalculable, irreparable, and serious harm. Therefore, if lessee is found to be
using (in whatever manner) any portion of the software after the applicable lease term, or after
an event of default hereunder, or if licensor terminates a license or licensee’s right to use the
software thereunder for an alleged breach of the license’s use, disclosure or transfer restrictions,
then liquidated damages shall be payable immediately to lessor in an amount three (3) times the
license fee(s) paid to the lessor with respect to the schedule(s) describing the software being
used.”

Paragraph 3, entitled RENTALS provides, in pertinent part, that

"Installments of rent which are not paid within ten days of their
due date shall bear interest at a 'delinquency rate’ equal to five percent
(5%) of each installment of rent, from and after such a due date. For
delinquent installments of rent which remain unpaid at the end of each
month, interest shall continue to accrue and compound at a delinquency
rate equal to five percent (5%) of the cumulative unpaid balance. "

Paragraph 17, entitled ATTORNEY’S FEES AND VENUE OF LITIGATION

*If any party to this lease agreement brings any action to enforce
any of the terms of this agreement or to recover for a breach of this
agreement, then the prevailing party shall be entitied to recover all Qx
attorey’s fees and costs of suit from the other party. Thelena“ni) e
that all litigation arising out of this agreement or any breach thereof shall
be filed and conducted in the California Superior Court for the County of
Orange, unless the lessor or its assignee selects an alternative venue of

litigation. *

To simplify the above terms, what the lease, in essence, provides is that the base term
does not begin until the first full calendar quarter and that at the end of the base term one of
three things will occur, provided 180 days’ written notice is given, cither the propesty
purchased, the lease is extended for one year, or a new lease is entered imto. If no agrees

can be made on a new lease or a purchase price then the lease is automatically extende

days’ prior notice is not given, one extra year is added on to the lease. Accordm;ly nm
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lease is, at best, a three-year lease. And, if no notice is given and interim rent is optimized, a
two-year lease becomes a four-year and one-quarter lease.

The late charges, in essence, give Amplicon a more than seventy percent windfall (5%
per month compounded monthly) and double recovery when considered with the provision
allowing them to collect all costs of litigation including attorney's fees. The treble damage
provision with respect to software also provides them with a windfall.

An example of the egregiousness at which this contract operates is what my client
experienced. My client entered into a software financing agreement with American Technologies
Credit whereby it financed $326,000 worth of software. My client was orally told that it would
pay $15,425 per month for two years and then obtain all right, title and interest to the property
for one dollar. My client actually made all payments totalling in excess of $370,000 for
$326,000 worth of software. Thus, Amplicon received a 12% return on its investment in two
years.

However, even though my client was specifically told by Amplicon that it was a two-
year, dollar out transaction (as evidenced by letters my client sent to American Technologies
Credit and which were not disputed until after the lease should have expired and my cliest
should have obtained all right, title and interest to the property), Amplicon has denied this. At
that time, my client and Amplicon entered into discussions regarding potentially settling the case.
An independent appraisal was agreed upon. Even though the software, for a 15-year license
when initially purchased was $326,000, mdcvmthoughthesoﬂwmhdburepl“hl,
different edition, Coopers & Lybrand, a company with whom Amplicon provided bu: b
an expert witness, came back with an appraisal of over $500,000. BDO Seidman, on
hand, returned an appraised reasonable buyout value of approximately $18,000. Enel
herewith is a copy of the BDO valuation. Amplicon now seeks (0 recover over $500,000
the purported value of the leased property and over $900,000 pursuant 10 the treble
provision even though it has already received over $370,000. In addition, Amplicon seeks over
$270,000 for claimed past due rentals and over $500,000 for late charges. Amplicoa also seeks
over $1 million for attorneys’ fees. In total, Amplicon seeks over $3 million for property |
it has already received over a 12% return. This amount would literally create an ins¢
situation for Nature's Best and could jeopardize over 200 jobs.

In an effort to resolve the controversy without litigation, Nature's Best offered o setlls
the case for over $20,000, and then, once litigation began, $150,000 pius attorney's -
Neither offer was accepted. &t

DATAYICM: 7682.1
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Once discovery was commenced, and we were able to take some depositions of other
customers as well as former employees and other leasing companies, it became clear that
Amplicon has a terrible reputation, numerous customer complaints and dissatisfaction, and very
disturbing criminal practices.

For example, Kent Schneider, a senior collection specialist at Amplicon, in the case of
Amplicon v. L. Keller Oil Properties, Orange County Superior Court Case No. 74 01 66 stated
it was a policy at Amplicon not to date stamp termination notices because it would give them
the option of denying they received the termination notices in a timely manner. Schaeider
Depo., 36:3-37:18. A copy of the Kent Schneider deposition is included herewith. Schaeider
was specifically told to deny the existence of termination letters that did not come in by certified
mail. 44:1-45:7. Amplicon would set a mutually agreeable purchase price of the leased
equipment so high that the lessee would reject the price, which would result in the automatic
extension of the contract for one more year per the terms of the agreement. 45:18-46:13.
Schneider stated that Carol King, his supervisor, removed a letter from the file of a lessee
electing not to extend their base lease period because the lessee was confused. She specifically
told him to deny the existence of the letter. Finally, Schneider stated that Patrick Paddon
(Amplicon’s Chairman) specifically told him not to provide buyout information to customers
because he did not want them to buy out the equipment, but to extend the lease for two more
years. 48:4-49:8.

Mr. Schneider further stated that Amplicon did not negotiate with lessees in good faith
whenacmmctprwxdedforpumhmoflusedpmpatybyﬂlebseeformwﬁp
the fair market value of the property. 137:23-138:12.

nmamumbmmwhﬁ;
performance of their obligations under the lease. It was a business practice of Amplicon'so
prolong negotiations with lessees conceming what would occur at the ead of the lease term an
then not accepting telephone calls from lessees. The purpose of the practice was to misiead the
lessee into believing that Amplicon was dealing with them in good faith 30 that the
iding notice that termination of a contract would expire without the client sending .
of ermination. 74:18-75:25; 76:1-79:6; 81:22-82:10. 3!

Mr. Schoeider testified that Amplicon would mislead lessoss about whether dep
would be refunded or whether they would be used 1o defer equipment costs. 131:10-133:2L
Mr. SdmdumﬁedMAmplxmhadamofmmhﬁn;m
mmmmummwnmmmmqmmummm
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120:3. It was also a policy of ATC to not reveal the company’s relationship with Amplicon
because Amplicon had acquired a negative reputation. 140:23-142:21.

On August 27, 1996, I attended the deposition of Ollyn Marshall. Ollyn Marshall was
a former employee of Amplicon. Mr. Marshall worked at Amplicon from February of 1994
through April of 1995. 13:19-22. Mr. Marshall quit Amplicon because he did not want to
deceive customers. 25:17-22. Mr. Marshall testified that "my concern was that at Amplicon
their practices were deception by design.” 26:15-16. He went on to state:

Inside of that, the end of term that I would present would
be that of a fair market value end of term option. That's what

would be proposed.

Yet, what was sent out by Amplicon was documentation
with a slight change, and that change was the fair market value
option went away, and what was inputted was, in the hopes that
they would not see it, was a change to where you have an A, B,
or C option; and most of the time they did not catch it.

Q. You were concerned that this practice was unethical?

A. Sure, because I heard all around the bull pen for quite a
long period of time that customers were calling back irritated that
the company many times was going off into lawsuits on this very
issue, and I brought it to the attention of my immediate manager,
I brought it Keith Duggan’s attention, I brought it o Rick
Bckroth’s attention that I don’t feel comfortable in doing this.
26:25-27:117.

Mr. Marshall testified that employees were instructed to make sure that they did nst al
lessees to the fact they needed to give 180-day notice or have a one year exiension on
lease. 29110 MrMnnhaumuﬁeduwaspecxﬁcmmofAmﬂm:w
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"One instance, which does not relate to this, this time
period - - I don’t know exactly what the time period was. I could
maybe be able to look through all this documentation and figure
out where it was I made this statement to him, but I went into ¢
speak to Keith because I had gotten a call from one of our
customers, and the customers says: ‘Ollyn, you have sent a
proposal, and I have received it, and it states fair market value oa

the proposal.’
I said, ‘yes.’

‘But now I have got documentation from your compaay,
and it says something very different. I got this mutually agreeable
price verbiage, and it is not fair market value.’

I go, ‘no, no, no. you've got fair market value. That’s
what I put in my proposal.’

‘No, no, no, but the paperwork, the contract, what I'm
supposed to sign, Ollyn, says something different.’ L

I thought I had indirect control with my clients. 1 thought
there was an understanding that with my clients I was going 10 be
able to do fair market value understanding that maybe m
comnnmumhtbelowasoppoulhmbthe& q -
So I was shocked. !

I went into Keith. I said, ‘Keith, wlmmeul-“i;
have got’ whatever client it was on the phone stating that I Hﬂ:
mentioned to you about fair market value.

And he looked at me behind thedaklamn;“
forth with a big grin on his face saying, ‘Olynn, how do you
we make money around here.’

I said, ‘well, not ethically. That's for sure.” 42:2(
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At the time Mr. Duggan made that statement to Mr. Marshall he was either the Western
Regional Manager or the Vice President of Sales. 46:13-16.

With respect to a meeting that Ollyn Marshall had with Amplicon’s chief executive
officer and chairman of the board, Patrick Paddon, he states as follows:

"Q. And you recall Mr. Paddon stating at the outset of the
meeting that ‘I'd like to tell you how things work here at
Amplicon,’ to that effect?

A. To that effect.

Q. What did he tell you in terms of how things work at
Amplicon?

A. He would say that ‘listen, Ollyn. What we do here with
our customers is we fuck them early, and we fuck them hard.’
That was his statement that he made.” 94:9-17.

Mr. Marshall testifies to many more improper actions over at Amplicon. Am
deposition transcript is included herewith. Interestingly, one of the exhibits to the
transcripts, which I have flagged with a pink tab, mmm-&-m

Josn 10 U.S. Representative Christopher Cox. U.S. W\nw
becoming elected t0 Congress, was a partner at Latham & Watking and pesfix

On Jese 17, l%,lb&ﬂemd'mmlh.l

with Amplicon. Eaclosed is a copy of Mr. Davis’ deposition transcript. M. Davist _,_.,.,,,‘.',%”j:

Amplicon was not an ethical or honest company. As an example, umua
for account executives in which the account executives were taught 10 use.
nbnhmmncmbamumwmmwﬂ
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customers 10 believe the lease was one way and ia the end it

was intended %0 force the customers into a reaswal.



misleading to a customer. 26:13-21. Mr. Davis also testified that Amplicon would use its
relationship with vendors to control delivery dates so it could maximize its interim rent. 55:18-
s1:22.

Former employee Scott McFetters has sued Amplicon alleging:

"Paddon would attempt to coerce plaintiff into secretly changing
contracts between Amplicon and its customers to Amplicon’s benefit and
the customer’s detriment.”

Complaint, McFetters v. Amplicon, Orange County Superior Court Case No. 74 94 35, a copy
of which is enclosed. This action resulted in a jury verdict in McFetsers' favor. The jury
awarded $80,000 in compensatory damages for battery, assault and intentional isfliction of
emotional distress and $640,000 of punitives against Paddon (1% of his conservatively estimated
net worth of $64,000,000) and $110,000 against Amplicon. Judge Brickner of the Orange
County Superior Court reduced the verdict to $5,000. Enclosed is a2 newspaper anticls on the
action. Other employees have also sued Amplicon for improper conduct. Lindh v. Ampiicon,
Orange County Superior Court Case No. 75 06 22; Carter v. Amplicon, Omange County

Court Case No. 74 51 64; and Cannon v. Amplicon, Mm(}m“m
Case No. 74 97 18.

Former employee Finbar O’Donahue testified that even though customers
that their leases were being extended as a result of not being aware of the
g were made o orally advise customers of the notice requis

(h'mnm, AmﬂmsChnd‘OpumMOfﬁcu toldhimthianlﬂ"

,"'T-«Z#_d !! I
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. 1n the March 4, 1996 deposition of Robert Gerper of Beock Siibsl |
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plicon customer, Mr. wwumme
flicon provided him with three different "options® for the e
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documentation was contrary to what Amplicon sales person Chuck Burns had told Mr. Gerger,
as Mr. Burns had said Mr. Gerger could simply walk away from the leased property. id. After
Mr. Gerger's deposition, he approached me and indicated that he believed that he had been
defrauded by Amplicon and inquired as to whether I would be willing to represent him. I
indicated that I thought it would be better for him to seek an attorney other than me.

In the March 21, 1996 deposition of Barbara Brehm of Newport Fasteners, another
Amplicon customer, Ms. Brehm testified that her company had been taken advantage of by
Amplicon. 11:1-7. Among other complaints, even though Ms. Brehm's company had paid on
a lease for four years Amplicon still wanted her company to pay almost the full initial purchase
price of the leased property. 16:19-22. Ms. Brehm’s company gave five months’ notice instead
of six and this was unacceptable to Amplicon.

Deborah Fritsch, whose deposition was taken on March 13, 1996, has been the Controller
and/or Chief Financial Officer of Horizons Technology, Inc. for the past eleven years. 4:10-25.
Ms. Fritsch testified that Amplicon had lied to her and did not describe fully the lease
transaction. 8:10-17. Ms. Fritsch testified that Amplicon was not an honest company and made
misrepresentations to her. 8:25-10:10. Ms. Fritsch also testified that even though she was being
required to pay Amplicon, Amplicon was not paying the vendors. 13:8-15. And, importantly,
Ms. Pritsch testified out of all companies she has been involved in business transactions (some
200 contracts in process at any time), she rates Amplicon at the bottom of the Nst and the worst
company she has ever dealt with. 14:17-15:6. She also indicated that of the hundreds of
companies she has dealt with, Amplicon is the most dishonest and unfair. 15:4-8.

fen to fiflecn percent range. 13:16-14:13. Ampliooniswwdulyiuﬂl
hn'yB.'mmu P:udanofVimanxnlCapam.u

€ j ahudlwtyladuhewmchaﬂm .
. loag. 41:12-42:17. Mr. Turner wetified that it would be taking age of a
! He also said he “Coulda’t believe that anyone would acoept

" they were specifically aware of it.* 42:9-43:6. Mr. Turer testified that Amplle ation
ﬂlmuho{myooumywhchhelndmmnmd -d-n!.__ 'ﬁ
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of a company he had known whose president had been sent to federal prison. 29:23-30:12.
Mr. Tumer testified:

*Q. Mr. Tumer, have you heard of Amplicon prior to today?
A. Yes.

Q. And in what context have you heard about that company.

N A. Aware of them being an equipment lessor, primarily, I
o believe, in the computer leasing end of the industry. Don’t know

how long they have been around, but am aware of them through
™ street reputation through many years.

Q. And 30 you are aware of what their reputation is in the
business?

A. Yes.
Q. What is their reputation?
Mr. Wilson: Objection, irrelevant.
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high regard on the street by their peers in our industry, and they
are held in very poor repute among clients that I have personally
had dealings with that have contract dealings with Amplicon.

Q. What are some of the things that others in the leasing industry
have said about Amplicon?

Mr. Wilson: I am going to object to this as being compietely
irrelevant, and I do not believe you substantiated a basis for this
witness’ opinion on these things.

Mr. Tumer, you can answer. And if you can put names and faces
on these rumors, I'd appreciate that.

Mr. Bohm: Objection to your mischaracterization of what he is
saying is rumors. He has testified that he’s been associated in the
Western Association of Equipment Lessors that he has had. He
has been in the business since 1975, that he is familiar with their
reputation, that he has specifically dealt with customers who have
dealt with Amplicon as well as other leasing companies. 8¢ I
would appreciate it if you would not mischaracterize what he has
testified with respect to.

Mr. Wilson: Do you have a question for the witness? :
Mr. Bohm: I have asked the question. R’s pending. #

A. 1 personally have had at least haif a dosea clients through the
years who have had a contract with Amplicon, that we have tien
been in negotiations with for business; and cach of thoss instances
— aad, unfortunately, 1 cammot put a name 10 it per your segue
Peier, I'm sorry — and each of those imstamces, those clien
indicated 10 me that they would not enter into another contact W
Amplicon under any conditions because of how the ¢

handled between them sad Amplicon, you know,
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In one particular instance, one of my former partners - not Mr.
Garrison, but Lonnie Langdon, he was one of the three founders
of our firm — was negotiating with the client and he
considering a contract with Amplicon in competition to
proposal that we were offering to them.

g

And one of Lonnie’s clients was gracious enough to actually pen
a letter to whom it may concern that outlined his dealings with
Amplicon. And the — what he deemed to be irregularities and
deceptive practices of Amplicon was addressed in the letter. And
allowed Lonnie to show that to our client, and they subsequeatly
choose not to enter into a contract with Amplicon.

We take that as being very distinct, though I recognize, you know,
the things that I am sharing today would certainly probably be
classified as hearsay because I can’t provide documentation. But
the reputation of Amplicon on the streets is one of not being
forthright in negotiations with clients from the very beginning, of
telling them only what they want them 60 hear.

I recognize that, you know, if I'm a client and I about %0 enter into
a contract, it behooves me to read it through carefully and look
between all the lines if I have any suspicioas at all that &
is not going 40 be forthright. But if they had the best pri
street in a biding situation, based on the know
and the reputation - wise, I wouldn't even accept a bid

Q. Axeywmofmyhdumﬂunm' -
than Amplicon?

A. Ome, Parker North American, was an Orange Cc
company that was a very high rolling company, very 1
highly seccessful in the marketplace, and took a lot bank

with them. And their president went t9 Federal

years, Michael Parker. Sonow heisa felon.
* And their reputation was — uu.!pu.dﬁm
that. But no, just a direct answer 10 your question, no.

30438638284
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Q. Okay. So Amplicon’s reputation is as worse as that other
company where the person went to Federal Prison.

A. Yes. It is as poor as any that I have ever encountered.

Q. And would you recommend any one ever to do business with
them.

A. Not under any conditions. Id. at 26-30.

The documents discovered in the lawsuit further support the fraud that Amplicon commits
on its customers.

In an October 20, 1989 memo from Glen T. Tsuma (Amplicon’s chief operating officer)

he tells account executives that if a customer objects to the ABC portion of the lease by sying
*I want FMV" the account executive is to respond “FMYV is the price a willing buyer is willing
#0 pay and a willing seller is willing to sell for mutually agreeable price® (Tsama memo index
B, page 1; bates no. 01766). In essence, Mr. Tsuma is telling account executives o tell
mﬂmﬁumumvﬂuemdmumuyagreablepmemonendh-ﬁ. Yet, in the
yery same memo, that at pages 3-4, he states:

“What are the ABC lease provisions?

Simply stated, if the lessee meets their notice requirement,
lessce will have oae of three altermatives:

(A) purchase at a mutually agreed upon price;
(B) extend for one (1) year at the same stated rental amount; or

(C) enter into a new replacement lease of equal or . g{

IfhanemmdonamumAaBMh-..
shall be the agreed upon altermstive. Contractually, the Ie
saying that Gf the lessee is solvent) the lessor shall seceive
minimum of one (1) year of additional lease payments. ‘Wiy?

-{
3
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=1 4 4
mm&_mm and, if the pncmg on (C) above is not
satisfactory to Amplicon, the default is to alternative (B)."
(emphasis added).

Index B to the memo is filled with misrepresentations that account executives are being
told to make to customers. Others include statements that "equipment declines in value
consistently.” A perfect example of that misstatement is this particular case where Amplicon
is contending the software appreciated in value from $326,000 to over $500,000.

Also enclosed is Training Modules 12 and 22. Both these Modules instruct account
executives to tell customers that Amplicon will be fair with end of term negotiations and that
mutually agreeable purchase price could be better than fair market value. For example, Module
12 states at page 9:

"The ABC Product.

Objections.

What if mutually agreeable price isn’t reached?

(Clarify) What specifically is your concern?

(Minimize) Mutually agreeable price is a simple negotiation
between our two companies. Many of our customers have folt the
mme way as you; however, afier reviewing the advantages of
negotisting a2 mutually agreeable price as compared 10 relying on
fair market value appraisals they have found that Amplicoa’s
purchase option is easy to work with and makes the most sense.

M)WW‘&
responsible for coming to an agreement.

(Gain Agreement) Isn’t it easier for both parties 1o have a sy in
the negotiation as opposed to relying independent appraisers?”
(emphasis added).
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Similarly, Module 22 at page § states:

"Often times the Lessee will demand a clarification of mutually
agreeable price. In these cases, the Lessee is usually looking for

"faxr markct value® languagc Exnlmn_m_m:_mmﬂmmm

mng becausc dcpcndmg on thc L&sed Property, we may
associate a lower remarketing value than the "fair market.” If this
is the situation, then the following language may be inserted.®
(emphasis added).

Interestingly, Module 22 discusses how Amplicon is willing to negotiate virtually any
portion of its contract except one, i.e., the venue provision. Module 22 provides at page 15:

"Sometimes the Lessee may request that we change the venue from
Orange County, CA to some other location. We generally do not
want to do this unless the Lessee demands it and we may pass oa
a deal based on venue change.”

Amplicon appears to have unusual good luck in Orange County Superior Court. Fer
example, even though the jury found that Scott McFetters had been banuediy*d
its chairman Patrick Paddon as well as suffered intentional infliction of
awarded only $80,000 compensatory damages and only 1% of Paddon’s net th
w Judge Brickner reduced the judgment to $5,000. ¥

. Enclosed is a copy from a page in Amplicon’s training manual
mp Rate.® That document refers to the fact that Amplicon will “spli lles
’ pield schedules,” “split schedules to manipulate D and A date?®, and md
A date. 'l'helusebegmsonthedchvcryandawcptancedateandthu
{fmterim rent Amphoon mocxves Because the typical Amplicon lease begins o
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delivery and acceptance date is January 2, the lease base term does not begin until April 1.
Accordingly, Amplicon would get extra interim rent from January 2 through April 1.

A telling example of Amplicon’s knowledge of its wrongful conduct is the enclosed
February 24, 1992 memo from Amplicon’s chief operating officer, Glen Tsuma to various in-
house people. I believe the letter also evidences Amplicon’s in house attorney’s, Neil Kenduck,
participation in Amplicon’s improper conduct. That memo specifically refers to a concern that
customers will make unconscionability arguments. At page 2 of the memo, Mr. Tsuma states
the following:

*Is the consideration adequate? I want to eliminate any argument
by the Lessee, that the value of the consideration was not adequate
[if in fact this is a legal argument]. My guess that a Lessee would
argue the position that the transaction is unconscionable, because
Amplicon only reduced my rate by $500/month and now 15-to-18
months later, I am obligated to pay $360,000

Neil® has indicated that if the Lessee had all the material
facts disclosed or available to them to weigh the merits of the
proposed transaction, then, their argument of "unconscionability”
or “disparity of bargaining power” should effectively be
eliminated. *

One customer of Amplicon, McCullough Corporation, was successful in have the |
portion of the lease stricken as being void and unenforceable for uncertainty and due
illusory nature. Enclosed is a copy of that order. Shortly after that order was
Amplicon rushed to settle the case.

Enclosed is a letter dated March 20, 1996, from Latham & Watkins attornsy, JoB
Anderson, to Patricia Holdbrook. Mr. Anderson has been representing Amplicon for over
fifteen (15) years. In the letter, Mr. Anderson attempts to buy favorable
Mr. Anderson conditions a settlement offer on the signing of a declaration. He states as folloy

SAmplicon’s in-house attorney, Neil Kenduck.

BATATICOM: %02.1
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"Enclosed is a draft declaration of John Powell, which contains
information of which Amplicon believes Mr. Powell has
knowledge. If Mr. Powell is able to testify truthfully as to the
contents of the proposed declaration and can fill in the blanks left
open in the declaration, Amplicon will agree to a settlement in the
amount of a $15,000 payment by Mr. Powell to Amplicon. All
claims by Amplicon and Mr. Powell will be dismissed with
prejudice.

As 1 mentioned to you before, neither I nor Amplicon
intends to encourage Mr. Powell to testify inaccurately or
regarding matters about which he does not have knowledge.
Accordingly, if Mr. Powell is unable truthfully to sign the
declaration in substantially its present form, then he should not do
$0.

In the event that Mr. Powell is able to provide additional
truthful information concerning Mr. Cannon and/or Mr. McFetters
that is not addressed in the declaration, Amplicon may be willing
to consider a lower settlement amount.” '

While the letter is couched in terms of providing truthful informatioa, l..*lﬂ
both Mr. Cannon and Mr. McFetters who have both indicated that the declaration Mr. Fowell
as requested to sign contained untruthful information. I have spoken with M n, who
s Amplicon’s vice president of marketing, and he indicated to me that A

. Pinally, I am enclosing Amplicon’s most recent 10K. Even though
substantial litigation, it states at page 11:

“Item 3. Legal Proceedings.

The company is sometimes named as a defendant in |

relating to the services it provides. Mana;emmtdoaﬂ
the outcome of any existing suit to have a material ad

ondlecompanysﬁnmculcondmmormultsofopuuﬂ.
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This statement was made even in the fact of the Nature's Best litigation where we are
seeking to enjoin enforcement of the ABC lease which would have a devastating effect on
Amplicon’s business.

During the course of discovery in the Nature's Best action, we sent surveys %
Amplicon’s customers. We have included herein several customer responses to the surveys
which reflect that Amplicon was deceptive to them as well.

A civil index check reveals numerous lawsuits filed by Amplicon over the past several
years against its customers. The following is a partial list of the lawsuits.

1.  Amplicon v. Murray Envelope Corp., Orange County Superior Court’ Case No.
723380;

Amplicon v. Keller Oil, OCSC Case No. 740166;

Amplicon v. United Technologies, OCSC Case No. 725976;
Amplicon v. Frigette Corp., OCSC Case No. 725977,

Amplicon v. lowa Mold Tooling Co., Inc., OCSC Case No. 72613S;
Amplicon v. Airline Stationary Co., OCSC Case No. 726469;
Amplicon v. Systemhouse, Inc., OCSC Case No. 726831;

Amplicon v. A & V Bindery, Inc., OCSC Case No. 727789;

Amplicon v. Radiology Asso., OCSC Case No. 728213;
Amplicon v. Shealy’s, Inc., OCSC Case No. 728325;
Amplicon v. Ancra Int’l Corp., OCSC Case No. 728301;

“Orange County, California Superior Court.
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Amplicon v. Acclaim Entertainment, Inc., OCSC Case No. 729215;
Amplicon v. Pacific Telemarketing, OCSC Case No. 72945;
Amplicon v. Great Lakes Airgas, Inc., OCSC Case No. 731729;
Amplicon v. Lakeside Trading Corp., OCSC Case No. 732003;
Amplicon v. Hearst/ABC/NBC, OCSC Case No. 732167;
Amplicon v. La Crosse Plumbing Supply, OCSC Case No. 732852;
Amplicon v. Paysons, Brinckerhoff, OCSC Case No. 732898;
Amplicon v. J. C. Viramontes, OCSC Case No. 733231;

Amplicon v. Zantel, Inc., OCSC Case No. 733362,

Amplicon v. Rogerson Aircrgft Corp., OCSC Case No. 733864;
Amplicon v. Adele Knits, Inc., OCSC Case No. 733909;

Amplicon v. Conveyors, Inc., OCSC Case No. 733910;

Amplicon v. Bank of Guam, OCSC Case No. 735057;
Amplicon v. Ellwood Grosp, Inc., OCSC Case No. i ' _
Amplicon v. Beaumont College, Inc., OCSC Case No. 135“!;

Amplicon v. B. Green & Co., Inc., OCSC Case No. 735584

Amplicon v. Boriand International, OCSC Case No.
Amplicon v. U. S. Rebotics, Inc., OCSC Case No.




. P. 1., Inc., OCSC Case No. 737216,

. Aerospace, Inc., OCSC Case No. 737293;

. Ruba Enterprises, Inc., OCSC Case No. 737735;

. Hershman, etc., OCSC Case No. 73806S;

. Geo Resource Consult, Inc., OCSC Case No. 738064;
. ABT Assoc., Inc., OCSC Case No. 738106;

. Horizons Technology, Inc., OCSC Case No. 738223;
. Kawes & Assoc., OCSC Case No. 738204;

. Kidde-Fenwal, Inc., OCSC Case No. 73882S;

. La Roche Ind., OCSC Case No. 739005;

. First Benefits Agency, OCSC Case No. 741541

. Gill Exc., OCSC Case No. 74172S;
Ampiicon v. Piza Hut of Arizswa, OCSC Case No. 741086
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48.  Amplicon v. Robyn Ann, Inc., OCSC Case No. 742905;
49.  Amplicon v. Abatix Environmental Corp., OCSC Case No. 743252;
50. Amplicon v. Volvo GM Heavy Truck Corp., OCSC Case No. 743252;
51. Amplicon v. ISA #2A, Eic., OCSC Case No. 743827;
52.  Amplicon v. General Nutrition, OCSC Case No. 744409;

;_\ 53.  Amplicon v. Baker Oil Tools, OCSC Case No. 744846;

N S4. Amplicon v. Robec, Inc., OCSC Case No. 746471,

55. Amplicon v. Quarex Ind., OCSC Case No. 74678S;

6

. Rad Oil Co., OCSC Case No. 747004,

&

. Stat Cat, Inc., OCSC Case No. 747277,

v
W
~
<

Amplicon v. Tech Sys. Corp., OCSC Case No. 747278;

Amplicon v. Amerisource Corp., OCSC Case No. M47676; 2
Amplicon v. N. Y. Instinge, OCSC Case No. 747874; '

£ 28828 8 3

TR
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Amplicon v. Adler Services, OCSC Case No. 751568;

Amplicon v. Vega Enterprises, OCSC Case No. 751567,

Amplicon v. Connell’s Fuel Oil, Inc., OCSC Case No. 751787,

Amplicon v. Andrus Transportation Svcs., OCSC Case No. 751787,

American Technologies Credit, Inc. v. Mobil Telesystems, OCSC Case No.
T26461;

American Technologies Credit, Inc. v. Diebold, Inc., OCSC Case No. 728601;

American Technologies Credit, Inc. v. S.S.1. Fragrances, OCSC Case No.
73703S;

American Technologies Credit, Inc. v. Home Savings of Americe, OCSC Case
No. 738202;

American Technologies Credit, Inc. v. McCulloch Corp., Mh No.
741353;

American Technologies Credit, Inc. v sm.nu, ;
744726; 8

American Technologies Cradis, Inc. v. Wllﬂ-nm
746415,

American Technologies Credit, Inc. v. anndanllgl“ OCSC
74811S; g

American Technologies Credit, Inc. v.mmum"

F american Technologies Credit, Inc. v. 2XS, Inc., ocsc
Case No. 75684S;




Amplicon v. Abbott Ashland, OCSC Case No. 756741,

Amplicon v. Advanced Blending Corp., OCSC Case No. 755158;
Amplicon v. All-Power Manyfacturing Co., OCSC Case No. 756293;
Amplicon v. American Lantern Co., OCSC Case No. 754607,
Amplicon v. Arctic Slope Regional Corp., OCSC Case No. 756844;
Amplicon v. Aladdin Synergetics, OCSC Case No. 699786;

Amplicon v. Amsted Industries, Inc., OCSC Case No. 753071;
Amplicon v. Arts & Entertainment Network, OCSC Case No. 732167,
Amplicon v. Astec America, Inc., OCSC Case No. 701589;

Amplicon v. BE Aerospace, Inc., OCSC Case No. 737293;

Amplicon v. Beam Mack Sales & Service, Inc., OCSC Case No. 708424;

Amplicon v. Bianchi Imt’l, OCSC Case No. 756380;
Amplicon v. Bowman, Bess, OCSC Cass No. 689778;
Amplicon v. Brown Jordan Company, OCSC Case No.
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98.

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.

Amplicon v. Clean Serve, Inc., OCSC Case No. 717627,

Amplicon v. Clementina, Lid., OCSC Case No. 700817;

Amplicon v. Coltec Ind., Inc./Quincy Comprs., OCSC Case No. 712067;
Amplicon v. Delphi Information Systems, Inc., OCSC Case No. 712106;
Amplicon v. EC Corporation of Oak Ridge, OCSC Case No. 702828;
Amplicon v. Eido, Ronald, OCSC Case No. 687020,

Amplicon v. Engineering Services Corp., OCSC Case No. 689689;
Amplicon v. Europacific Parts Int’l, Inc., OCSC Case No. 755786;
American Technologies Credit, Inc. v. Fabcraft, Inc., OCSC Case No. 683940;
Amplicon v. First Benefits Agency, Inc., OCSC Case No. 741541;

Amplicon v. Galson Technical Services, Inc., OCSC Case No. 755616;
Amplicon v. General Machine & Instrument Co., blc.OCSC(Mﬁ.m
Ampiicon v. Graymont Growp, OCSC Caac No. 689381; b
mv.mmmm,oacmh' ,
Amplicon v. Int'l Software Systems, Inc., OCSC Case No. 752542
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116.
117.

118.

119.

120.

121.
122.
123.

124.

125.
126.

128.

129.

Amplicon v. James River Corp. of Virginia, OCSC Case No. 755157;
Amplicon v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan No. CAR, OCSC Case No. 752258;

Amplicon v. Kleer-Vu Plastics Corp., Kleer-Vu Ind., Inc., OCSC Case No.
760138,

Amplicon v. Lafayette American Bank & Trust Co., OCSC Case No. 759174;

Amplicon v. MacMillan/McGraw-Hill School Publishing Co., OCSC Case No.
714341,

Amplicon v. Maxwell Sports, Inc., OCSC Case No. 483429;
American Technologies Credit, Inc. Mediatech, Inc., OCSC Case No. 693098,
Amplicon v. Minit Mart Foods, Inc., OCSC Case No. 757427,

American Technologies Credit, Inc. v. Mobil Telesystems, Inc., OCSC Case No.
726461,

Amplicon v. Motherhood Maternity Shops, Inc., OCSC Case No. 754536;
Amplicon v. NAPCO Securisy Systems, Inc., OCSC Case No. 755068;
Ampicem . Narodersty, Alexander, OC Smal Claims n Apgel CAZTS
Amplicon v. Mumeg Mills, bxc., OCSC Case No. TI3048;

Amplicon v. Oroamerica, Inc., OCSC Case No. 714767; i 3
mv.az.mnw.m.oacmmm b o
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Amplicon v. Preston Memorial Hospital Corp., OCSC Case No. 760512;
Amplicon v. Prince St. Technologies, OCSC Case No. 758264;

American Technologies Credit, Inc. v. Public Services Electric & Gas Co., OCSC
Case No. 755783;

Amplicon v. Public Systems Associates, Inc., OCSC Case No. 688592;
Amplicon v. R & D Tool & Engineering Co., OCSC Case No. 70884;
Amplicon v. Rockford Products Corp., OCSC Case No. 753812;
Amplicon v. RSC Electronics, Inc., OCSC Case No. 75578S;

American Technologies Credit, Inc. v. Rural-Metro Corporation, OCSC Case No.
764633;

Amplicon v. Sears Business Centers, OCSC Case No. 695099;
Amplicon v. Sherwood Food Distributors, OCSC Case No. 757533;
Amplicon v. Simmonds Precision Exgine Systems, Inc., OCSC Case No.
Amplicon . Syder Industries, Ic., OCSC Case No. 6208, 1
Amplicon v, Spores Acquisition, c., OCSC Case Mo, 75¢

Amplicon v. Staar Surgical, OCSC Case No. 75207,

American Technologies Credit, Inc. v. Stanadyne Automotive
No. 701957,

e

Amplicon v. Ssat Cat, Inc., & Texas Corp., OCSC Case No.
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150. Amplicon v. Structural Dynamics Research Corp., OCSC Case No. 734908;
151. Amplicon v. Syffolk County Water Authority, OCSC Case No. 755310;

152. Amplicon v. Sun World Ims'l, Inc., OCSC Case No. 697225;

153. Amplicon v. Sunset Sound Recorders, Inc., OC Small Claims Case No. C408356;
154. Amplicon v. Sweepster Jenkins Equipment Co., Inc., OCSC Case No. 758018;

: 155. Amplicon v. Titanium Metals Corp., OCSC Case No. 684476;

-:\' 156. Amplicon v. Trump Castle Assoc. Lid. Partnership, OCSC Case No. 700971;
;| 157. Amplicon v. Unico Corporation, OCSC Case No. 722182;

2 158. Amplicon v. Upland Partners dba Sneaker’s, OCSC Case No. 757258;

- 159. Amplicon v. W.A. Butler Company, OCSC Case No. 685265;

160. Amplicon v. Werthern Packaging, Inc., OCSC Case No. 752206;
161. Amplicon v. Western Resources, Inc. (Kansas Power & Light), OCSC Case No.
757259 N

162. Amplicon v. Whise Conselidased Industries, Inc., OCSC
163. Mcunv Xatron Corporation, OCSC Case No. m

&nmhﬁ,indeml the various unfair, Mhmudmw‘
engages in and which we believe are supported by the testimony of cust
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Former Amplicon employee Tom Cannon, through his attorney John McGuinn at

attomey Christine Brady at attorney Patricia Holbrook at
attorney Thomas Borchard customer Debbie Fritsch customer
Steve Dubak and customer Louis Wang many more NAmMES Can
be provided at your request.

Should you have the interest, we would be happy to meet with you to provide you with
all the deposition transcripts in the case and in any other information or evidence which you
believe would be appropriate to a full and thorough investigation. Please contact me if you have
any questions.

Very truly yours,

J//m/x/\ v T~

JAMES G. BOHM, a member of
Lewis, D'Amato, Brisbois & Bisgaard LLP
JGB:l1ll

Enclosures:

ABC Lease

BDO Seidman Valuation

Amended Cross-Complaint with Exhibits
Amplicon’s Third Amended Complaint
Keat Schacider Deposition (in L. Keller Oil)
Charles Davis Deposition

Scott McFetter's Complaint

Finbar O'Donahue Deposition

Todd Meyer Deposition
Robert Gerger Deposition
Barbara Brehm Deposition

Deborah Fritsch Deposition

Larry Turner Deposition

David Biack Deposition

Ollyn Marshall Deposition

Brian Raum Depotition
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Guy Klingler Deposition

Darren Lang Deposition

Orange County Register Article on McFerters’ Case
Module 12

Module 22

List of Litigation (Exhibit A)

More Ways To Bump Rate

Latham & Watkins Reference

1989 Tsuma Memo

1992 Tsuma Memo
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ccecanCUSTONER NANE=~~=-==- =ccccacnccdDORESS---~=ccee ccncocosl]fyo-cocsee §f ..:!.l -.-uo.i-n-s! .13 RS
- . » e - — o —
b!n.l‘:!m- cox Snn-uum L commires wewpORT; SeacH 2 = B
' PeOe 00 88-C 3 < &
o ll.nozn-nu:o-r COMMITTES NEWPORL _SEALN - ca 3‘- 19/999-0999 5
P.0e. BOX 8008-C q-an o] 4
CQUIPNENT COST ~ «00 FINANCIAL COUE -~ ame (EASE TYPE COOS B INTEREST RATe =  o00%  REveds, CUNE.
——BILLING ANOUNT = 20,00 _ REMJI_I0 COOb-— AL —B8840-00 COBGm v ™ o s le...;: Q0
" DEPQSIT AMOUMT - «00 M0S. FOR OePOSIT - NOTICE 0 OAYS <« GOBOEF (IP PAID ON ~ 3/700/00
LEA COMMENC EMENT - 7701709 LEASE PERIODS - 99 SCHEOULE BILL COBE = M  SALES Tax - G908 §ta :
D_L A DATE .. -= 10404/780 . PER, ASSIGNED - .00 -QQUITY ifwveston = 40P PUR. JIOTION PNY - ¥ TRADE-I N
PAYe OUE AVSIGNEE - 0/00/700 CUSTe P.J.2- SALLJION anf,- <00 PUR. OPTION 84T - 90
SOFTWARE CUST - «00 SOFIMARE RESID.- «00 SUF TWARE RESI0.8 = .
S i e ~. HARDWARE RESIOD.- «00— naANDWARE ABSED.8 -~ o0 - -

SCHEDULE MIMER - | MUDEL TYPE - 18M SERLAL MUMBFR - N/A FEATURE -




Page No. b |
' ‘ l(r:wos? No. 17%652
(3 . . $ Hutton Centre Drive, Suite $00 ustomer “ 31
Amplicon Financial s ciomssrior
Facsirml'e . 7|4n5|-755'7 Invoice Date Due Date
2/01/94 3701/94
INVOICE TO: REMIT TO:
CHRISTOPHER COX Amplicon Financial
CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE ATIN: Accounts Receivable
P.0. BOX 8088-C 5 Hutton Centre Drive
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92058-0G000 Suite £00
Santa Ana. CA 92707
f -)MACNINEIMODEL SERIAL ¢ DESCRIPTION FROM THROUGH AMOUNT
o
Tence 3 L:328-: TOGUIFMENT
ke
Availibility Charge 3/01/94 3731794 20.00




G Y allles: i g
R, s

'Page No. 1 °
' ‘ SH C D S 500 Ir(':vo‘cz No. 171175
\ Amplicon Financial Sams A Cloma 270 WS gl
‘ Facsimile + 714/751.7557 Invoice Date > * Due Date
1/01/94 * - 2/01/94

A
INVOICE TO: REMIT TO: W

CHRISTOPHER COX Amplicon Financial - ' '!‘-'-‘.3

CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE ATTN: Accounts Rece;lvable -

P.0. BOX 8088-C 5 Hutton Centre Drive :

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92658-0000 Suite 500 .
Santa Ana, CA 92707

_ MACHINE / MODEL DESCRIPTION

£y

‘Lease ¥ 0OL2328-1 EGUIPMENT
[
Availibility Charge 2/01/94 2/28/94 -

-~




age No. 1
' moe Ne- 188732
° . . S Hutton Centre Deive. Suite §
Amplicon Financial e ciomsssor Customer # 2316
omisriaf At Invoice Date Due Date
12/01/93 1/01/94

INVOICE TO: REMIT TO:

CHRISTOPHER COX Anplicon Financial
CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE ATTN: Accounts Receivable
P.O0. BOX 8088-C S Hutton Centre Drive
NEWPORT BEACH., CA 92658-0000 Suite 500

Santa Ana, CA 92707

|' } MACHINE / MODEL SERIAL # DESCRIPTION FROM THROUGH AMOUNT

=
| bease # OL3328-1 EQUIPMENT

Availibility Charge 1/01/94 1/31/94

Subtotal
Sales Tax

Lease Total




4 1 Amplicon Financial

INVOICE TO:
CHRISTOPHER COX

Page No. 1
165985

InuQi )
S Hutton Centre Drive. Suite S00 %g‘.yﬂer # 2316

Santa Ana. Califormia 92707
T14/781-7551 « BOO/755-505S

Facsimile + 714/751-7557 11ye5e-Bye 12784 Pele

CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE

P.O. BOX 8088-C

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92658-0000

REMIT TO:

Amplicon Financial

ATTN: Accounts Receivable
5 Hutton Centre Drive
Suite 500

Santa Ana, CA 92707

*MACHINE / MODEL

DESCRIPTION

Ciease % 0OL3328-1

[ =)

EQUIPMENT

Availibility Charge 12/01,/93 12/31/93

Suktotal
Sales Tax

Lease Total




y ‘ Amplicon Financial

INVOICE TO:

CHRISTOFHER COX
CONGRESSIGNAL COMMITTEE
P.0. BOX 8088-C

MEWPORT REACH, CA 9Z653-0000

"age No. 1

Invoice No. 163283
cCustomer # 23146

Tz s v eV

S Hutton Centre Drive. Suite 500
Santa Ana. Califorma 92707
714/751-71551 « 800/755-5055
Facsimile « 714/751-71557

REMIT TO:

Amplicon Financial

ATTN: Accounts Receivable
9 Hutton Centre Drive
Suite 300
Santa Ana,

CA 92707

| ... MACHINE / MODEL

DESCRIPTION

OLIZ28~-1
flbmns M

Availabaliiys Charge

EQUIFMENT

11/01/793 11/30/93

bt tal
Sales Tax

Lease Total




|
]

$ Hutton Centre Drive, Suite 500

A‘ Amphcon Financial Sy
INVOICE

Fealmile ¢ 714/781-7357
INVOICE DATE:

8/01/93

€9227
lNVOICE NUMBER: e

C 6
CUSTOMER NUMBER: SN

oL2328/1

LEASE / SCHEDULE NUMBER:

CUSTOMER PURCHASE ORDER:

CHRISTCPHER COX
LESSEE: CONGRESSICNAL COMMITTEE
PeCe BOX 8088-C
NERPCRTY JEACH Ca
$2¢53
ATTN: ACCCUNTS PAYaAmlLE

MONTHLY AVAILARILITY CHARGE FCR LEASSC ECUIPMENT.

9/C1/93 THRQUGHK 9/30/93)

E-UlPPENT IS LQCATEG le
NEwPCRT ﬂEACﬂ CA'

=" “ASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO AND REMIT TO:

AMPLICCN FINANCIAL - !;vviut "y§ g
TTGN CENTHE OR{) — — L AMD
m BT =) Sl - -, L b s \",-’-.. N




' ‘ 1 3 - | H{utton I'm .
A\ Amplicon Financial i

714/751-7551 + 800/755-8055
INVOICE

Facsimile  714/751-7557

170179
INVOICE DATE: b i
s
INVOICE NUMBER: $VASY
‘.o 2
CUSTOMER NUMBER: ShAESS
CLI328/1

LEASE / SCHEDULE NUMBER:

CUSTOMER PURCHASE ORDER:
CHR]ISTOPHER (CX
LESSEE: CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE : :
PeCe 89x 8288-C i
N NZAPCRT 3ICACH Ca
93¢ 3¢
o ATTN: ACTOUNTS PAVAPRLE

AVAILAZILITY CHARLE FCR LZASEC EQULIPVENT.

uonRT=LY

4/01/9)

THaZUSH  2/31/93 T 20406

ECUIPMENT IS LOCATED IN3

)

HE&:CRT YEACH Ca

"'mm PAYABLE TO AND REMIT TO:

_AIPLXCON FIMNanClaL




5 Hutton Centre Drive, Suite 500

' L] . L] [ ]
\ Amplicon Financial ey
4/731-7351 o 800/755-5055
INVOICE

Facsimile o 714/751.7557

&/01/92

INVOICE DATE:

&
INVOICE NUMBER: 157475

CC2lle

CUSTOMER NUMBER:

W k1
LEASE / SCHEDULE NUMBER: cLizze/i

CUSTOMER PURCHASE ORDER:
CHe I STOPMERA O

LESSEE: CONGRESS[ONAL CCMYITTEE
- “ece 2Gx 00 e2a(C

sl VERPLET sZal~

i FYale & &
-'1 ie ey W

AVAILARILITY L=g0(F €0 ;

1/C1/93 THSCUGh 1/731/%)

E<UIOMIAT 1S LOCATED ING

NELPCAT SEACH ca
o SALES TAX

- - ..
\ g X -
P o R .

Melicl SUELANED EVECIINYT

F* SEMAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO AND REMIT TO:
A¥PLICON FINANCIAL FAY~ENT MUST B
. NY ST
s LEhrﬂt fvE . : v i Ea _ »
v BRI I <1 R | (A fo o Gyt

f& 5C9 3




w
A‘ Amplicon Financial S A oo 52
4/731- e 800/755-5035%

INVOICE

Facsimile ¢ 714/791.7557
INVOICE DATE:

9/017%3

1€¢c457

INVOICE NUMBER:

CUSTOMER NUMBER: e

LEASE / SCHEDULE NUMBER:

CUSTOMER PURCHASE ORDER:
CHRISTCPHEN £CX
LESSEE: CCNGKESSICRAL CONMITTES
Pele LX S09d=(
(f aPCAT AZACH

ECUIPYEANT I35 LOCATES (f:

vk

SALES TAX

'ASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO AND REMIT TO:
BPILICSH FLNANCIAL EAYSENT MULT
S LITE s CENTRE BBUNS o o piiei i ol “ niss




., ‘\

5 Hutton Centre Drive, Suite 51

wy
A‘ Amplicon Financial S Ao oot 72
Facsimile * 714/751-7557
INVOICE .

“/31/53
INVOICE DATE: b
156014 ' -~
INVOICE NUMBER: gl
cc23le
CUSTOMER NUMBER:
CL3328/1 :

LEASE / SCHEDULE NUMBER:

CUSTOMER PURCHASE ORDER:
CHRISTOPHER CCx

LESSEE: CONGARESSICNAL COMMITTEE ' IR
?.0e 8CX 2088-C
y NEAPLRT JEACH Ca
255N
— ATTN: ACIZUNTS PAVAELS

VIS TRLY AVATLAQILITY CHARGE FZQ | ZASEC

ESL IP~ENT S

£/701/92

THROUGHF $/31/953 2030

ECUIPMENT 1S LOCATED ([N:
)
NewPCRT DZaC™ ca

1 )

o‘...--w o “« aw 'p,_ .

*  SE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO AND REMIT TO: il i "'""-,g‘; -
APLICN FInalClaL ""E‘! "y ™ .. ".' m’?"l_’_'&f-‘;zg‘ft-'ﬁ-”{i %% .

=1




5 Hutton Centre Drive, Suite 500

A\ Amplicon Financial S e s s
INVOICE |

714/751-7551 « 800/755-5053
Facsimile ¢ 714/731-7557

3/7C1/93
INVOICE DATE:

154929
INVOICE NUMBER:

CUSTOMER NUMBER:

LEASE / SCHEDULE NUMBER:

ZUSTOMER PURCHASE ORDER:
CHMRISTOP4ER LCCx
LESSEE: (CONGRLSSICNAL CONMVITTFE
Pele BUX 8C85-C
ANraPCRT dJfaCH caA
2859
ATTN: ACZCUNTS Pavaepn

WTRLY avaleddILITY (waRgc

«/Cl/%3 ThRCUGH

“QUIPYENT 1S LOCATED IN:

SEWPTAT PzaCH Ca ? s
- SALES TAX ‘”‘ﬁ ‘

DUE AND wu-tﬁ

\SE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO AND REMIT TO«
"’L!L"\ Fum,cut.

"
e 3, M

B L "4




5 Hutton Centre Drive, Suite 500

w
A‘ Amplicon Financial S A Catlora 55
e e
INVOICE

INVOICE DATE:

2/51/9%

124196

INVOICE NUMBER:

92
CUSTOMER NUMBER: Sasxie

«L2329/1

LEASE / SCHEDULE NUMBER:

CUSTOMER PURCHASE ORDER:
LHm:I STCPAER (Qx

LESSEE: (o1,GArS5IonaL CCMMITTS
Peve ':C( °C50"C
NTaPURT Al

Rl Lt S AvaleaTiLiTy C™82,F8 F ¥ LcAS
Nt

3/C1/73  THRGUGH /721783

iediPMENT 1S LOCATED

nePoRT _zec
-

R ik A L. .. 5.
SPLIC.N FINANCTA, PAYP R iatv: g il
S XS CEATRE 2R s . s by “ AUST BE N ECEINRE AR




A - |
A\ Amplicon Financial B i
714/751-7551 < 800/755-%053

INVOICE

Facsimile © 714/751-7357
1/€1/55
INVOICE DATE:

1§ lGe”

INVOICE NUMBER:

G2231¢
CUSTOMER NUMBER:

C1.522904
LEASE / SCHEDULE NUMBER:

CUSTOMER PURCHASE ORDER:
C~ 3TCP=ER LV

LESSEE: <~ \JanSqifhag CCNMITTET
Pacllk SLY 203set

TEeeIFT sEaCe

'—.J:u”' 82 :4 ::"t’:-)

cmnforl cLalm
-

ASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO AND REMIT TO: 7 |
.J’LEILE\' 2inanClag P G :.! e e—
- -., ~:‘-‘.Y‘-E ci' . ¥ 2 : By W e 4

| g
&Y




7 O
A‘ Amplicon Financial S o oo 50
i, kam; 37&;%{:;?&
INVOICE f

INVOICE DATE:
e

2/CLs792

a 152371
INVOICE NUMBER:

€calle
CUSTOMER NUMBER:

cL332arl
LEASE / SCHEDULE NUMBER:

CUSTOMER PURCHASE ORDER:
CHRISTCOMER (COX
LESSEE: (CiiGRESSICNAL COMMITTEE
Pele ICX 25B5-C
he NEWPCRT JEACH Ca
92654
TT4%: ACCCLUNTS 2avadLe

A
P

o
—

Mo TRLY AVAILAILITY C™ARCE FCR LZASET ETLIFVENT,

17C1/32 THRQUGK  1/33i/63

JSUIPMENT [S LCZATED [IN:

«EmPCRY 2ZAlH )

ASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO AND REMIT TO: aaviiCe
_*PLICON FINANCIAL it
d.4" ENTRE. & L A.,q




® e ® Sem wie w e~
" % amem,.

7 O Ct :
A‘ Amplicon Financial S o Cooa 7
F-:-:\:h .1 7;4/.31/77:;&
INVOICE

INVOICE DATE:

11/791/9:2

151539
INVOICE NUMBER:

GC23ls

CUSTOMER NUMBER:

CL23la/t
LEASE / SCHEDULE NUMBER:

CUSTOMER PURCHASE ORDER:
CHFISTUPHER LOX
LESSEE: (Q\GRESSICHAL CCMVITTEE
FPece 32L& BLRE~-C
WEAPCRT 2SALh

A
Y2e5 3
— 2T T ACCOUNTS PAVAELS

O

TYTUTRLY A AILATILITY CMAGGFE ECG LEASE]

1278173 THRCUCH  12/11/S2 2C<CC

CQUIP*ENT 15 LICATZD (N:

(EWFCRT :zalwm ca

sy LW & 5 o
»* ©ASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO AND REMIT TO: Shrliol dud CATE Qs
PLICON FINANC AL :
 nuTTSh CZNTR: ORIve

13

iy

PAYFENT MyST 48 R

+ gy ;"’i-" i
i - r




.

$ Hutton Centre Drive, Suits 300

= . b4 -
_X‘Ampllcon Financial Simeskier

Facsimile © 714/751-7537

INVOICE .
10/01/92 -
INVOICE DATE: , :
15072¢ < -
INVOICE NUMBER: v
ca2ie =
CUSTOMER NUMBER: | L
cL232¢e/1 b

LEASE / SCHEDULE NUMBER:

CUSTOMER PURCHASE ORDER:
CHRISTCP~ER CCX

LESSEE: CONGRESSICMNAL COMMITYEE L A

Pece UCX 2CA88=(

NEAPCRT 2cACH A

ST Tl CAYAT

ACTCUNTS

LE&SEL

vCNTRLY AVAILASILITY (CHARLE +CX

ThHRCUGr 11/23/92

11/Cl/8s2

€,UIPYEAT 1S LICATEC INs

:sPGk’T fSzaen Ca Te758
e i S
DUEANDPAYABIE  §
Pivsits ShGiaav. ‘xl»ll*t
\SE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO AND TO:

HPLICON FU\ANCIAL PAYHENT MUST BE REC

’G SB‘D




w - e

l‘ Amplicon Financial Sai Ank oot 207
4/731-7551 » 800/735-308%

INVOICE |

Facsimile * 714/751-7557
INVOICE DATE:

9/CL/92

14§75¢
INVOICE NUMBER:

CG2ile
CUSTOMER NUMBER:

b ]
LEASE / SCHEDULE NUMBER: CL2328/1

ZUSTOMER PURCHASE ORDER:
CHRISTCPHER CCX
LESSEE: CONGRESSIONAL COMVYITTEE
Fele 930X B0E8=C
NEWPCART JEalH C
2ec
<

ATT%: ACICUNTS CAYAELS

AVAILAPILITY CWARLES FCR LEASED ECLIPYENT,

iC/C1/50 THMRTUG- 10/21/82

SYIPMENT 15 LOCATED Iw:

ENPCRT BEACM Ca

-

ASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO AND REMIT TO:

#PLICON FINANCIAL o
5. ,i;gOCSnTle cR o ff?lil! ®yUST

SATE jSs04%E

-
i ¥4 .
oo £

o




5 Hutton Centre Drive, Suite 500

' [ ] | L] [ ] '
\ Amplicon Financial hoyelprdt
4/751-7551 « 800/755-5055
INVOICE

Facsimile « 714/751.7557
INVOICE DATE: 8/Cl/s2

INVOICE NUMBER: 1<8839

CUSTOMER NUMBER: 002316

LEASE / SCHEDULE NUMBER: CL33z8/1

CUSTOMER PURCHASE ORDER:

CHKISTOPHER (CCx
LESSEE: coNGRESSICNAL COMMITTEE
P.C. L‘Cl QCQU-C
NERPCRT SEACK ca
GLcy
ATTA: ACZCTUNTS PAYAZLE

VOLTHLY AVATILACILITY CrAO(S FOR LEASED SECLTP4CAT,

$/C1/92 THRCUGH 9/3C/32

“CUIPMENTY S LOCATED IN:
VEWPCRT BEACH CA

P~ ~SE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO AND REMIT TO: iheciis oz sala ‘
V e

on liuntun. eify ’ : . PAYMENT mﬂ'l

i

TN

D, S W e o 3
s




Al . . .
\ ¥ iplicon Financial
INVOICE

T/01/92
INVOICE DATE:

1489009
INVOICE NUMBER:

€Cl2ile
CUSTOMER NUMBER:

CLa322a/1
LEASE / SCHEDULE NUMBER:

CUSTOMER PURCHASE ORDER:

CHRISTOPHZR CCX
LESSEE: CONCRESSICNAL CCMMITTEE
poSo '!CX BCEG-C
NCaPZAT 2z ACH cA
q92¢%4d
ATTN: ACZounTS PAYASLE

5 Hutton Centre Drive, Suite 500
Santa Ana, California 92707
714.751.7581 * 800.758-5058
Facsimile © 714/751.7887

VLTHLY ANAILZGILITY CRAFGE FUR LiASEC
)

£/C1/792 THRCUuH A/31/92

CLUIPYENT IS LICATED IN:

vEwPCRY 2ELACHK Ca

" “ASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO AND REMIT TO:
~ I2LICON FINANCIAL
5 ~uTIGn LENTHRE SRANE.

At

1 38

. SUZ ZATT  S/0V/SR.




5 Hutton Centre Drive. Suite 500

' . . %
X‘AﬁlpllC on Financial s R
INVOICE Facsimile ® 714/751.7887

S/G1/32
INVOICE DATE:
146952
INVOICE NUMBER:
Clzlile
CUSTOMER NUMBER:
CLlgcarszl

LEASE / SCHEDULE NUMBER:

CUSTOMER PURCHASE ORDER:
CHALISTSPHER COX

LESSEE: CNGRESSICNAL COMMITTEE
Fole LCX 2CAE-L
\ NEwWPCRT 3cACH € i
Yot sd
O 2TTH: ACCCUNTS PAYASLE

MOt TRLY AVATLAZILITY (-aR(Z FUR LEASEC Z4UIVMEANT,

1/C1/92 TheCUCH /21792 2C.0C

ESUVIPPENT IS LOCATED IN:

EaPCKT ‘EACH Ca

INVCICD Cuz

""w CHECK PAYABLE TO AND REMIT TO: ’ =
PPLICC FINANCIAL PAYMENT \ {
S, MUTTCN CENTRE QRIVE ha it - PAX. -4
1 ”a ‘ﬁ‘ = *, ) B
. ‘. »

o3 2%



3 Hutton Centre Drive. Suite 500

o T il
A\Anmplicon Financial i S
INVOICE : Facsimile * 7147517557

$/0i/%2
INVOICE DATE:

l1«0i07?
INVOICE NUMBER: -

GCciln
CUSTOMER NUMBER:

cL322a/1
LEASE / SCHEDULE NUMBER:

CUSTOMER PURCHASE ORDER:
CHAISTCPHER CCX
LESSEE:  CONGRESSIONAL COMYITTEE
Pece 20V 2083-(
NERPCIY 3ZACH CA
§2e%2
2TTN: ACCCUNTS PavaaLrs

WoUTHLY aVAILAZILITY C(=ARuE FLR LEASEL ESYUIFYENT.

£/C1/92 ThHEGUGH &/3C/22

SIULPMEANT IS LOCATED IN:

NEWPCRY LZA(H Ca

SL: TatE asOL/%

‘y’LxCQ"I FXN"QClAL "'”E”' ‘ "., i " ". P ..E”"- E_r"-‘rf

5 AUTICIL CENTAE ORAWE Bladiifo At
J 1 m Bl R L -“" oF

I :'1.';' -
F - s B

"©ASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO AND REMIT TO:

¥

ks




' ‘ N e N " N 5 Hutwon Centre Drive. Suite 500
A\\Amplicon Financial s e
Facsimile « 714/751-7857
INVOICE

&/QL/62
INVOICE DATE:
145¢41%
INVOICE NUMBER:
CE221%
CUSTOMER NUMBER:
GL2328/1

LEASE / SCHEDULE NUMBER:

CUSTOMER PURCHASE ORDER:
C==ISTIPHER CCx

LESSEE:  CCNGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE

Yese ALY 208E-C

NZa2CRT 2ZACH

ATT5: ACCCUMTS PaAYAD

TrRLY AvallAtILITY (rHa<oE FIR LEZASEL £ILIPvEMNT.

S/Ci/32

THRGUGH 5/21/692

CIJIPMENT IS LOCATEL [N:

“EmPCRY 224CH Cs

SALES TAX ‘
DUE AND PAYABLE  © 8 L
[MYTICL Sul CATE S/TA/RE

e

PAYENT MUST BE RECEIVED.

il MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO AND REMIT TO:
PLICTON FINANCIAL

£ 4uTTCK CENTRE DRIVE
7 4 . S " 4 : -::: g . 5,




’ : ). .‘2

| 4 . . h 8 Hutton Centre Drive, Suite 500
X‘Amphcon Financial et s

FPacoimile * 714/751.7887

INVOICE
3/01/92
INVOICE DATE:
144633
INVOICE NUMBER:
€021316 4
CUSTOMER NUMBER: I
cL332n/t
LFASE / SCHEDULE NUMBER:
ZUSTOMER PURCHASE ORDER:
CHRISTOPHER CCx
LESSEE: CONGRESSIONAL COM™ITTEE : - - -
Pele BOXx 808&-C
3 REWPCRT JEACH ca
§206°%:
(&} ATIN: ACCOUNTS PAYAELE

b

=
TMONTHLY AVAILARILITY CHARGE FCR LEASET EZUIPYENT,

0 :
. 4/C<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>